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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Objective
This Quarterly Monitoring Program Report for groundwater samples collected

February 14 and 15, 1995 was prepared by The MARK Group, Inc. (MARK) and
summarizes the results of the groundwater sampling and analysis conducted at the South
Shore Shopping Center, Alameda, California (Drawing 1-1). This work being conducted
is pursuant to the requirements established by the Alameda County Health Agency
(ACHA).

This report satisfies the quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements for the
following parties:

n Kamur Industries, Inc. (Southshore Car Wash);

L Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. {former Texaco Service Station,
currently Lyons Restaurant); and

= Harsch Investment Corp. (former Dry Cleaner site and current Southshore

Shopping Center property owner).

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of the work for this Quarterly Monitoring Program consisted of

conducting groundwater monitoring and sampling for February 1995. The work was
performed utilizing sampling methods and procedures specified in the Quality Assurance
Project Plan [QAPP, (MARK, 1994)] which was included as Appendix A in the report
entitled "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program, April, 1994, Southshore Shopping
Center" (MARK, August 2, 1994). The scope of work included the following:

» Measuring static water levels in 21 monitoring wells (Appendix A);

n Recording groundwater field parameters (pH, temperature, specific

conductance and turbidity) from five Monitoring Wells (MW-16, MW-17,
MW-19, MW-22. and MW.-23);

L Purging and sampling cach of the five monitoring wells assoclated  with

Harsch and Texaco. Monitoring Wells MW-12 and MW.-24 were purged and
sampled by Soil Tech Engineering (STE);

OTLYFEB ] -1 G3-1183002 80
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Analyzing groundwater samples from these seven wells for the monitoring
constituents indicated on Table 1-1 and discussed in Section 2 of this report;
and

Reporting the results of the groundwater samples collected from the five

monitoring wells associated with Harsch and Texaco, and also the results of
two monitoring wells (MW-12 and MW-24) associated with Kamur.

1-2 93-1185002 80



TABLE i-1: Monitoring Program For First Quarter 1995
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well No. | | Watet-Ledel- |/ PEUEC ] © TPHas | {0 BIEX | APHas | 0&GT | VOG-
G anpeer i o gt Tempes 3 Gasoline Yl 0} iDieselt b inelo L i
MW-1 Closed
MW-2 X
MW-3 X
MW-4 Damaged
MW-5B X
MW-5 Closed
MW-TB X
MW-8B X
MW-9 X
MW-10 X
MW-11 X
MW-12{a) X X(b) X(b) X(b,c) X
MW-13 Closed
MW-14 X
MW-15 X
MW-16 X X X
MW-17 X
MW-18 X
MW-19 X X X X X
MW-20 X
MW-21 X
MW-22 X X X X X X
MW-23 X X X X
MW-24(a) X X(b) X(b} X
MW-25 X
Notes:
(a) - Samples coliected by Soil Tech Engincers
(by - With the exception of TPH Oil and Grease Analysis (MW-12] all samples were analyzed by McCampbel! Analy neal
Laboratory
(e} - Samples analyzed by Priority Environmental Laboratory
Explanaticn.
EC = Flectnical Conductivity
Temp = Temperature
BITX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
TP = Total Petroleurn tivdrocarbons
Q&G = (] and Grease
VOUs = Volatile Orgame Compounds
TABLE] 93-1185002 10



20 IMPLEMENTATION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

21 Field Activities and Procedures

21.1 Groundwater Elevations

Static water levels in 21 wells were measured to within 0.01 foot on February 14,
1995 in accordance with the procedures described in the Quality Assurance Project Plan
[(QAPP) MARK, 1994]. Note that Monitoring Well MW-4 is damaged and needs to be
closed and sealed. Secondly, according to Kamur, Monitoring Well MW-13 was recently
closed and sealed. Therefore, water levels were not monitored in these two wells,
Groundwater elevation measurements are summarized on Table 2-1. Water level
measurement field logs are included in Appendix A. A groundwater elevation contour map
(Drawing 2-1) was constructed using linear interpolation between wells. Groundwater

elevation monitoring results are discussed in Section 3.0.

212 Groundwater Sampling

On February 15, 1995, groundwater was sampled from seven wells which are a part
of the Harsch, Kamur, and Texaco monitoring network. These groundwater samples were
collected in accordance with procedures outlined by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) and the QAPP. Field forms documenting sampling and purging
activities are included in Appendix B. Five monitoring wells were sampled by MARK
(MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-22, and MW-23). Laboratory analytical reports are
provided in Appendix C. In addition, two of the Kamur Monitoring Wells (MW-12 and
MW-24) were sampled by STE. STE’s laboratory analytical reports are provided in
Appendix D. The historical analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
site are summarized in Tables 2-2 and 2-3, and in Appendix E.

Groundwater sampling and water level measurements for the Harsch and Texaco
monitoring network werc conducted by Mr Michael S, Caravetto, and Mr. Geoffery
Ficdler, Senior Staff Geologists, under the direct supervision of Mr. Robert S. Spare,
Project Environmental Scientist. Mr. Spare has a Bachelor degree in Environmental
Scicnce and has over nine years experience. Messrs Caravetto and Fiedler have combined

cxperience of over 13 years in groundwater sampling techniques  All employees involved

QTLYFEB.2 2-1 93-1185002.80



in this project have completed 40 hours of health and safety training in accordance with 29
CFR 1910.120, and are experienced with the general sampling protocols used.

22  Analytical Methods
Groundwater samples collected by MARK from the Harsch and Texaco monitoring

wells were submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell), which is certified by
the State of California Department of Health Services to conduct the required analyses.
The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell in accordance with the following
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods:
L] EPA Method 8015/8020, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX);

n EPA Method 8015 (modified) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
{(TPH-d); and

u EPA Method 601, for chlorinated hydrocarbons (i/OCs).

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-24 were collected by
STE and given to MARK for VOCs, TPH-g, and BTEX analyses. These samples were
analyzed by McCampbell laboratory also.

STE submitted groundwater samples from Kamur’s wells MW-12 and MW-24 to
Priority Environmental Laboratory (PEL). Samples from these wells were analyzed by
Priority Envirnomental Laboratory (PEL) for TPH-g, and BTEX. The groundwater sample
from Monitoring Well MW-12 was additionally analyzed for the presence of oil and grease
by EPA Method 5520. The laboratory analytical test results for this monitoring period are
summarized in Tables 2-2 and 2-3. McCampbell’s analytical report is presented in
Appendix C. PEL’s analytical report is presented in STE’s report which is included in
Appendix D.

23 Quality Assurance/Quality Control
The Quality Assurance and Quality Control (QA/QC) program utilized during this

monitoring program reporting period incorperated the following ficld and laboratory
QA/QC methods:

L] Chain-cf-custody control of samples;

QOTLYFEB.2 2-2 3-1185002 80



QA/QC laboratory reports are presented in Appendix C.

QTLYFEB.2

Laboratory methods:

- matrix spikes;

- matrix spike duplicates;
- method blanks;

- QC spikes; and

- QC spike duplicates.

2-3
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Table 2-1: Groundwater Elevations
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well ID Date Measured Well Depth to Water Groundwater Elevations {feet) -
. “Elevation N City of - Alameda Datum
(feety
MW-1 (Destroyed)
MW-2 04/26/94 7.44 571 1.67
10/18/94 127 0.17
02/14/95 515 2.28
MW-3 04/26/94 6.78 5.39 1.39
10/18/94 6.68 0.10
02/14/95 462 2.16
MW-4 (Damaged)
MW-5B 04726/94 5.08 400 1.08
10/18/94 5.07 0.01
02/14/95 3.00 2.08
MW-6B {Destroyed)
MW-7B 04/26/94 552 4.43 1.09
10/18/94 5.44 0.08
02/14/95 3.70 1.82
MW-8B 04/26/94 6.15 6.33 -0.18
107/18/94 6.54 -0.39
02/14/95 5.57 0.58
MW-9B 04/26/94 5.65 NR -
10/18/94 NR -
(2/14/95 4.98 0.67
MW-10 04/26/94 797 6.58 1.39
10/18/94 7.69 0.28
02/14/95 6.13 1.34
MW-11 04/26/94 6.96 5.54 1.42
10/18/94 6.68 028
02/14/95 493 2.03
MW-12 04/26/94 8.31 641 1.9
10/18/94 8.00 031
02/14/95 5.64 2.67
MW-13 (Damaged)
MW-14 04/26/94 5.76 5.07 0.69
10/18/94 5.89 -0.13
02/14/94 4.08 1.68
WMAL-DS 0426 94 447 346 I
ly 1591 833 iy
6214 0s 3u9 Y
NS LR U420 v 352 Eu3 by
RN 332 133
n2 119s ams 24
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Table 2-1: Groundwater Elevations
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well ID Date Measured Well © ~ Depth to Water Groundwater Elevations (feet)
Elevation o City of Alameda Datum -
{feet) .
MW-17 04/26/94 332 338 -0.06
10/18/94 3.76 -0.44
02/14/95 250 0.42
MW-18 04/26/94 4,72 4.84 -0.12
11/04/94 4.65 0.07
02/14/95 4.42 0.30
MW-19 04726/94 5.28 5.09 0.19
10/18/94 5.58 -0.30
02/14/95 4.55 0.73
MW-20 04/26/94 6.66 7.11 -0.45
10/18/94 7.61 -0.95
02/14/95 5.80 0.86
MW-21 04/26/94 6.48 6.6 -0.12
10/13/94 7.11 -0.63
02/14/95 5.90 0.58
MW-22 04/26/94 781 757 0.24
10/18/94 8.16 -0.335
02/14/95 6.52 1.29
MW.23 04/26/94 709 4.45 2.64
10/18/94 6.54 0.55
02/14/93 4.76 2.33
MW-24 04/26/94 8.19 8.49 0.70
10/18/94 9.10 0.09
02/14/95 787 1.32
MW-25 04/26/94 941 9.15 0.26
10/18/94 9.55 -0.14
02/14/95 8.75 0.66
Notes:
1. Groundwater levels measured from the top of the PVC well casing,
2. Well elevations surveyed with reference to the City of Alameda datum (+3.41 feet msl).
NR = Nort recorded.
HEadesCHD TBI Page 2 of 2 Y3-11850132 80



Table 2-2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well No. | Date Sample | TPH as Diesel |- TFH as Gasolige | OliGraass-| Benzene. -| Toluene: | Xylenes .| Ethylbenzens'.
Texaco Wells
MW-22 04/28/94 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0(.0005 <(.0005 «<0.0005 | =<0.0005
10/18/94 <0.05 <005 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | =0.0005
02/15/95 <005 <0.05 NT <{.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
Harsch Wells
MW-16 0572/94 <005 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 } <0.0005
10/18/94 NT <005 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
02/15/95 NT <005 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 [ <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-17 04/29/94 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <Q.0005 | «0.0005 | «0.0005
10/18/94 NT <0.05 NT <{(.0005 <(.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
02/15/95 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 { <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-19 04/29/94 <0.05 <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 | «0.0005 | «0.0005
10/18/94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <0005 | «0.0005 [ <0.0005
02/15/95 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 <00005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-23 05/2/94 <0.05 <(.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | «0.0005
10/18/04 NT <0.05 NT <{0.0005 <0.0005 | «0.0005 | <0.0003
02/15/95 NT <005 NT <0005 <0005 | <00005 | «0.0005
Kamur Wells
MW-12 04/27/94 NT 160 NT 13 63 120 14
10/18/94 NT 77.0 NT 52 6.2 220 13.0
02/15/95 NT 68.0 NT 11 6.2 15.0 2.9
02/14/95(ST) NT 68.0 23 0.12 0.2 0.71 0.18
MW-24 02/15/95 NT 29.0 NT 7.7 1.6 21 1.2
02/14/95(ST) NT 4.1 NT 0.053 0.021 0.046 0,02
MW-25 04/27/94 NT <(.05 NT <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.6005
10/18/94 NT <0.05 NT <0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
(2/14/95 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
PMCL NA NA NA 0.001 1.0 1.75 0.68
Explanation: )
B
All results are in milligrams per liter ;',\ .
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes .‘\\m !
NT = Not tested &
NR = Analytical results not reported by laboratory
NA = Not Available
PMCIL. = Primary Maximum Contaminant Level
ST = Aratvtieal Reetts Provided b Soit Toch Enginering
TPH = Fota Patrolcem Hodraearbons
PRTL2-Z R UL 1IRE007 %



Table 2-3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Compounds
South Shore Shopping Center
Alameda, California
Well No. | Date Sample | ‘Chloro- | 12 | 1,1-DCE | Trams12- | PCE .| TCE. | Chloroform | -Gis1,2-
benzene |.-DCA | . - DCE - S E . A DCE
Texaco Wells
MW-22 04/28/94 <0.001 0.015 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 | 0.014 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00065 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 | 0.0082 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Harsch Wells
MW-16 05/2/94 <0.001 0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 ! <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 0.0061 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.06005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW.17 04/29/94 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0024 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.004 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 } <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-19 04/29/94 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0011 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0046 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW.23 0572194 <0.001 <0.002 «<0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 | 0.00053 { <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Kamur Wells
MW-12 04727/94 <0.001 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0039 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT <0.0005
02/15/95 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
MW-24 02/15/95 <0.0005 | 0.0066 <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-25 04/27/94 <0.001 0.0093 <0.002 <0.001 0.0039 <0.002 <0.001 NR
10/18/94 <0.0005 | 0.0052 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.6005
02/15/95 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
PMCL 0.03 0.0005 0.006 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.1 0.006
Explanation:
All results are in milligrams per liter
DCA = Dichloroethane
DCE = Dichloroethene
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ¢thylbenzene, and xylenes
N& = Not sampled
NT = Not tested
NR = Anakcical rasullts not reporled by Isboraton
NV = Not Avnllble
PRICE = Pamon Saarar Contaminant Lo
So= Arabvocal Rosutis Pronndad by 5o Tech Longieanng
13173 AR 93-1135002 8



3.0 RESULTS OF THE SELF-MONITORING PROGRAM

31 Groundwater Gradient

There are presently 22 monitoring wells located within the South Shore Shopping
Center and south of the site along Shoreline Drive. Because one of these wells is damaged
(MW-4), 21 wells were utilized to evaluate the site groundwater flow conditions. Based on

the most recent water elevation data collected during February 1995 (see Table 1-1),

groundwater generally flows ne ancrsEiiWest.» However, the measured
groundwater elevations indicate localized steep gradients, groundwater low and high areas,
and varied groundwater flow directions. Groundwater elevations and flow direction are
illustrated in Drawing 2-1. The groundwater elevations are referenced to City of Alameda

datum which is 3.41 feet above mean sea level (MSL).

32 Analytical Results

The analytical results for Monitoring Wells MW-12, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19,
MW-22, MW-23, and MW-24 are presented in Tables 2-2 and 2-3 and are discussed herein.
The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendices C and D. Historical

groundwater quality analytical results are summarized in Appendix E.

n TPH-g was not detected above the method detection limit of 0.05 milligrams
per liter (mg/l) in Monitoring Wells MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-22, and
MW-23. In Monitoring Well MW-12, the concentration of TPH-g was 68
mg/l. In Monitoring Well MW-24, the concentration of TPH-g was 29 mg/l.
Drawing 3-1 shows the distribution of gasoline detected in these wells;

n The TPH-g concentrations reported by STE for Monitoring Wells MW-12
and MW-24 were: MW-12 - 68 mg/l; MW-24 - 4.1 mgf,

= The concentration of oil and grease reported by STE for Monitoring Well
MW-12 was 2.3 mg/l;

L] TPH-d was not detected in Monitoring Well MW-22;

u The concentration of benzene in Monitoring Well MW-12 was 1 1 mg1. The
concentration of benzene in Monitoring Well MW-24 was 77 mgAd. STE
reported concentrations of benzene in Monitoring Wells MW-12 (0.12 mg/)
and MW-24 (0.053 mgd). Drawing 3-2 shows the distribution of benzenc
detected in groundwater samples collected during this quarter:

QTLYFEB.3 3-1 93-1185002 80



The reported concentration of toluene in Monitoring Well MW-12 was 6.2
mg/l. The concentration of toluene in Monitoring Well MW-24 was 1.6 mg/l.
STE reported the toluene concentrations of 0.2 mgfl in Monitoring Well
MW-12 and 0.021 mg/l in Monitoring Well MW-24. Toluenc was not
detected in the remaining wells;

The reported concentrations of xylene in Monitoring Well MW-12 were 15
mg/l (McCampbell) and 0.71 mgl (PEL). The xylene concentrations
reported for samples from Monitoring Well MW-24 were 2.1 mg/l
{McCampbell) and 0.046 mg/l (PEL). Xylenes were not detected in the
remaining wells;

The reported concentrations of ethylbenzene in samples from Monitoring
Well MW-12 were 2.0 mgl (McCampbell) and 0.18 mg/l (PEL). The
concentration of ethylbenzene in Monitoring Well MW-24 was 1.2 mg/
(McCampbell) and 0.02 mg/l (PEL). Ethylbenzene was not detected in the
remaining wells;

1,2-dichloroethane @was not detected above the method deteE/tion
limit of 0.0005 mg/l i nitoring Wells MW-23, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19,
and MW-12. 1,2 DCA was detected in the samples collected from MW-24
(0.006 mgM) and MW-22 (0.008 mg/l). The California Primary Maximum
Contaminant Level (PMCL) for 1,2 DCA is 0.0005 mg/l. Drawing 3-3 shows
the distribution of 1,2 DCA detected in groundwater samples collected
during this quarter; and

Chlorobenzene, chloroform, cis 1,2-dichloroethene, 1,1-dichloroethene, trans
1,2-dichlorocthene, tetrachloroethene, and trichloroethene were not detected
in any of the well samples analyzed during this quarter.

33 Quality Assurance/Quality  Control

The QA/QC program was designed to:

Establish the necessary activities to control the quality of sample collection,
analysis, and data validations; and

Guide assessment of the precision, accuracy, and completeness of the data.

The sampling methods and protocols have been specified in the OAPP. Relevant

sections of the QAPP speafy the methods and protocols feor the groundwater sample

collection. handling, and shipment: water level measurements; purging: and analytical

methods,

Laboratony in-house OA QC results were reported by McCampbell and PEL to

OTLYFEDB 3
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indicate that all matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates, method blanks, QC spike, and QC

spike duplicate results are within acceptable laboratory limits.

QTLYIL:B 2 3-3 G3-1183002 80



4.0 CONCLUSIONS

41 Groundwater Quality

During this monitoring period, seven monitoring wells were sampled. The results
indicate that groundwater continues to flow generally north, west, or southerly towards the
bay (Drawing 2-1). However, the data suggests that surface watering of landscaped areas
may be influencing recognized groundwater flow directions and gradients. Several other

factors that commonly alter groundwater flow patterns are:

= Variation in thicknesses and type of fill material used;
u Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) and locations of saltwater interface;
[ | Depth to well screen; and

n Leaking pipes, buried utility trenches, etc.

1,2 DCA was detected in groundwater samples from Monitoring Wells MW-22
(0.0082 mg/l) and MW-24 (0.0066 mg/l) located along the southeastern and northern
perimeters of the site, respectively. These concentrations are similar in magnitude to
concentrations reported during the previous quarter.

1,2 DCA was detected in Monitoring Well MW-23 during the previous quarter at a
concentration of 0.00053 mg/l. 1,2 DCA was not detected in MW-23 during this quarter.
Chloroform, detected during the previous quarter in samples from Monitoring Wells MW-16,
MW-17, MW-19 and MW-22 was not detected in any of the samples during this quarter.

Groundwater samples collected by STE from Monitoring Wells MW-12 and MW-24
were analyzed by McCampbell and PEL for TPH-g and BTEX. The reported TPH-g
concentrations for Monitoring Well MW-12 were consistent (both laboratories reported 68
mg/l). The TPH-g concentrations reported for MW-24 were not as consistent (PEL - 4.1
mg/l - McCampbell - 29.0 mg/f). BTEX concentrations reported by PEL were generally one
to two orders of magnitude less than the concentrations reported by McCampbell (ic.,
benzene reported in MW-12: McCampbell - 1.1 mg/l, PEL - 0 12 mgT) MARK contacted
McCampbell and PEL to inquire about possible laboratory errors that may have produced

this discrepancy in BTEX concentrations. McCampbell reported having reviewed their
Lol

OTLYFEB4 4-1 93-1185002.80
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laboratory quality control data and expressed their confidence in the reported BTEX
concentrations. As of this date, PEL has not commented on their reported BTEX

concentrations.

OTLYFERB 4 4-2 93-1185002.80
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Monitoring Well MW-4 is damaged and no longer operable as a Monitoring Well.
This well should be destroyed and sealed. The well was originally installed to define the
horizontal extent of chemical impacts to groundwater. MARK sees no need at this time
to replace this monitoring well.

The next quarterly groundwater sampling event should be scheduled for May 1995,

QTLYFEBS y 5-1 93-1185002.80
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THE
NG
GROUP

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, ING.

Field Water Level
Measurements

DATE:

2/19/495

PERSONNEL: (5. Filpiie.

PROJECT No.:_@72.//% s 3o

HOW MEASURED/DEVICE: £r&eiVimtC Sexammes

LAST CALIBRATION DATE: FALTOEX
i

COMMENTS ¢

weatEEr: ok (oo Cau
Predicted Top of Depth Below
or Measured Casing Elevation Top of V¢ Water Level
Time Well Ho. Tide Level* - | (Measuring Point) Casing (HP)“ Elevation
1270 | M7 ' é.%1 5.64 2,73
13%0 | MUw-TY q.14 1.91 .32
13490 | w14 4.4/ .75 Q.66
425 | pp10 147 I67 613 1. &Y
5% | tia- 1, 696 4.93 2,03 -
1 ]
1603 | Mas-tS PAMAL &0 5. ”O R e
1505 | Mu-L 1494 5.15 26 2.29
1609 | mw-3 6 16 4.61 z2.] L
151 | mw-y DA o .51
1S1% | mw-98 5.L5 4.9% o.e7
1521 | Mw—58B 5.0% 2.00 2.08
1528 | o~ 76 5.57 3.70 .82
15249 | muor1g 5.2% 4.55 2,73
1941 | Mw~20 b olo 5.0 O- 36
164 | -] B 6.4% 5.90 O. 58
1wy A 5 - q.47 3.59 38
116 Ao 1o b 3.5 3.4 - 0.2 ¢
113 A= 7, 1.0% &I Z. %33
&5 Muo-TT 1.1 & 51 /2%
144 A Y 51 Y. 0% [ LS
HS | gl T - 5.7 T4z SYEYS)
AT Mus—17 357 .98 O, Y L
=66 Mo -8 6.15 5.67 WY
* TIDE TABLE REFERENCE:

@ CA G ity Prrctrimy o2 Lo &d AT Ghotptl 5 Yy
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‘ .‘l MARK
W Group

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC.

Water Purging &
Sampling Log

pate__ £~ |5 -4

Project Name Sovtl Stoce

Sample Location /22

Project No. 9 2T 200

Weather Conditions ‘5»«\ 47

m = Coof (507607

Observations/Comments

Samples Collected By JE—~ /y¢c

QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method Te€lon feler ~ Teflon &;L{r

Method to Measure Water Level £ - [ch.,

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes:

cleaned

Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump__ (& u'rof

pH Meter No.__ D B H—

dedicated

YA // xR

Sp Conductance Meter No.

Dstei—t %5103

To-24A3

Date Calibrated

7[5 —95

Date Calibrated

15-9s

PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP) start _ (.2 End &A% é?ﬂ
L {eve
I Volmes B Geflons
Measuring Point (MP)
Tlrne' _Rate Discharge pH Temp. Sp.Cond. Color Odor Turbnd:ty
et —»—H—l‘(g by ¢ Hgallons)-+ ¢ - rﬁ-{mﬁr-rwnhoslmﬂ—x R I e o 2 B o e e o
‘74«{;
Ll }/
Ty - Sy . NSU= 6 = R = T them T,
(:22 - @[.d/ms - 77 = 1T - LJIO —_ /m’i’cm‘“ Mo — //Mz}_
['ff it ﬁﬁﬁ{‘ff"ﬂ/ 7"%@ -~ !(D - 7 ! —_— L g LY o
: S_Aﬂg\uﬂ(()/ | 146 (24 — Q8D g,p‘f’o - Cy </

Tota! Discharge T ameors

. Casing Volumes 2/' qémrrg

~ 5

Method of Disposal of Discharge Water {

YRTIEe 4 = L dru

sheetd _of _J



| .Il ‘;MEESP | o Water Purging &

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, ING. : Sampling Log
Date - Z/ 4 ‘)’4 5 Sample Location __A&W"Za
Project Name _4euilt spert Project No.. 42-1175306

Weather Conditions (Zwm} Qyﬁ@f—{ £ Penrn
Observations/Comments . -

Samples Coliected By Gar

QUALITY CONTROL
Purging/Sampling Method =0 W/
Method to Measure Water Level _&—T APE

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes:: cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump.__{I&uirnOx  bASH — D. T . 21+~3E

pH Meter No. ___DSPHI-1 Date Calibrated _%/ _76/ 96

Sp Conductance Meter No. _7$10% Date Cgal_ibr_ai.;ed‘ 2/15/4s
b 215 55 ’ PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP) Start _4-74 End _5-30
_tg?c:ui':- 2.%=

Measuring Point {MP) Jor OF Pl CASING
Time: _Pump_Bate Discharge’ pH Temp. 5p.Cond. Color Odor Turbidity

c o et -Mgb b - Hgatfons) s v . o LB e HmMBOSTEM) Tt b s ey i b
/2% 4 & ‘ G Grasy  Aore LGk Y
(ZHo a 7.4 {7 440 “ v i
(245 “ 7. /5 276 6 7 s
1258 (Samenen) 7 .6 JH1 Gep v & »
/325 /D 2.6 /5.5 3ep “ v «

Total Discharge [10 L martor— Casing Volumes H *

Mathod of Disposal of Discharge Water /o DR s

Sheet. 7. of ~



lll MaR - Water Purging &

GROUP .
ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. - Samplmg Log

Date @/16/5_5 sample Location .- J& ] 9

Project Name Séu‘H-’l Shyeeo Project No.. Q 721725300

Weather Conditions 5‘*’"’%;/ 3 Clar CA %0°-¢cr )

Observations/Comiments . —

Samples Collected By____iM5c-+ S
QUALITY GONTROCL

Purging/Sampling Method ____ <€ lon Baly- /’C-\FL,,- B~

Method to Measure Water Level __E T pr—r

{
Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes:: @ cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump e > anot (/J‘%jlf\ //B_L (AT

pH Meter No. bSPH ~ 1 Date Calibrated 2 — /S — 95

(K

Sp Conductance Meter No, fenne Date Calibrated 215 =S
PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

Water Level (below MP) start "7 394 47 End 61?5

yihdzda L
w.mdﬁ.l—(

o VJ‘vQ#
Measuring Point (MP)

Time _Pymgﬂate ‘Discharge pH Temp. Sp.Cond. Calor Odor Turbidity

coes et it gpiry o Hgallonsds oo e Gk et MROSIEM et e b
oS B v 120l jp s Wit
JRB = NGB - 3,57 - 7@4 - - L2200 Stk Fly AST = o
o ~ N8 - 20 — 74 - jq - Llojw - “Hy W
e =Mo~ o =24 — (9 ~ Ledooo = o,
Se ok @t
o = 135 -2y =G ~ TCO0O “__ 4
Totaf Discharge /é, S Casing Volumes Q_f_K)

Method of Disposal of Discharge Water ‘_/)/‘h kﬁ ff_s(‘-/[- x_\L*-_-

Sheet [ of _|



MG Water Purging &

GROUP

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, ING. - Sampling Log
Date Fe. 14, 1995 Sample Location _ <FEH 7558 M-}
Project Name é&vﬂ’%aﬁﬂ& Project No.. 421175306

Weather Conditions. 4€aR . Ty (At

Observations/Comments . —

Samples Collected By (AP

QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampiing Method P oL
Method to Measure Water Level _& —] APC
Pump Linas or Bailer Ropes: cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump.___{LQelrey wASty

pH Meter No. PSP | ~ | - Date Calibrated L{(s / 45
Sp Conductance Meter No. _ <123 Date Ca!.ib_.rgt-ed' 2/t 5/ 1 S
B 2¢.% PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
Water Levei (below MP} Start _ & ‘f ! End 9.2
24.¢ -:2.7 ©2!.9

cve<5.79 :
Measuring Point (MP) Torr OF AL p el 6'57//\5'1

Time' _Pump:Rate Discharge’ pH Temp. $p.Cond. Color Odor Turbidity

vt gbb s | Hgallons) -« Ot pRGSIGMY
(30 Bets SAMPLNMG haget S Lrbuen P2 §  V-Stear:
(635 g 7.6 [(B.% >2,000 “ # ¢
(et & 7.8 /9.5 ” ” # “
175 (2 2.6 /9.7 ¢ a “ 4
s  SAmAen T 3 T H - A
j05¢ 1L 1.t 1472 n & “ Y
Total Discharge [ OAADsG Casing Volumes Y
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water 12 [Preoss ow i€,
sheet. { of _/_



mes, Water Purging &

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS, INC. : Sampllng Log
Date_ &8~ 95— Sample Location e~ /g
Project Name __Sacth Shore. Project No.._ 72/ 75 3G

Weather Conditions 5&44«

Observations/Comments (r/ "‘/ ('55 o~ ) 5 """/" —
Samples Collected By _.f- +&

QUALITY CONTROL

Purging/Sampling Method Henet ﬁei/#/ ~ Toflon befor /ZT@ Flon ﬁ:.kr

Method to Measure Water Level _€ - tape

Pump Lines or Bailer Ropes:: O) cleaned dedicated
Method of Cleaning Bailer/Pump L;W\oﬂ pas by /;’.5'1 fLiase

pH Meter No. ___D5Ph 1~ 1 . Date Calibrated _2-_f& -~ 75"
Sp Conductance Meter No. 75103 Date Calibrated _2[/$/4 ¢
. PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

D 30,02 i

Water Level (below MP) Start _2. 57 End __ -1

“wh Jolvae T Y, ?)3 Callns
Measuring Point (MP)_Tee o AL  puter  Casarig

Time: _Rate Discharge pH Temp. Sp.Cond. Color Odor Turbldlty
l REERE *?-*.—H-*‘(b td1 1 Hgallons) e oGk OSIOmb 1y e
sl 30 W6 Beo 7/ & » ZCZoOOJE//wLé‘W HeS o
5o AR 1O o~ 213 J_? B¥20 oo & %[(w[/ te locd
l [Bioo _Fi55 (oo P2 20 PO ves S5 4o [ Lo

; —_ sl Al Berlt ~ g,
l ;uil)fﬁﬂ},o/c RO o5 AN 9 TS Lo oo i e L

{020 2 743 20 7 Weeo i 7 z
. Total Discharge &2 Kc;c-//c«) Casing Volumes ___ —37 Y
-/
Method of Disposal of Discharge Water (. Site S0ty Dromy |
l Sheet_/ of ./
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA. 94353
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

02/21/95

Dear Jeff:
Enclosed are:
). the results of 7 samples from your # 92-1175306; South Shore project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4), a bill for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

e

Edward Hamilton



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBEELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group Client Project ID: # 92-1175306; South|Date Sampled: 02/15/95
Hookston Square, # 120 Shore Date Received: 02/15/95
3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 02/18-02/19/95
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/18-02/19/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF BayRegion) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Etlglll::n- Xylenes | S?f;r%g;ie
50250 MW-24 W 29,000,a 7700 1600 1200 2100 98
50251 MW-12 W | 68,000,3h 1160 6200 2000 15,000 96
50252 MW-16 w ND ND ND ND ND 100
50253 MW-17 w ND ND ND ND ND 101
50254 MW-19 W ND ND ND ND ND 105
50255 MWwW-23 W ND ND ND ND ND 106
50256 MWwW-22 W ND ND ND ND ND 98

Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 10mgkg| 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

\¥water samples are reported in ug/l. soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

" cluttered chromatogrant, sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical s not
respensible fortherr mterpretation, a) unmodified or weakly modified gasolne 1s sz%mﬁcam; b) heavier gasolne
range compounds are significant{aged gasoling”). c) highter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant, d) gasoling range compounds are sigmiicant, no recognizable pattern, ¢) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (7). f; one fo a few isolated %caks present. g) strongly aged gasoline or
diesel range compounds are signuificant. h) lighter than water immuscible phase 1s present

DHS Certification No 1644 T - Edward Hamilion, Lab Director



110 2n0d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group Client Project 1D: # 92-1175306; South|Date Sampled; 02/15/95

Hookston Square, # 120 Shore Date Received: 02/15/95
3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 02/16/95
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/16/95

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

) , + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
50256 MW-22 W ND 100
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L o
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

‘# cluttered chromatogram: surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on clevated baszhne

. The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursors mn nature and McCampbell Anabucal 15 not
responstble for their interpretation a) unmodLﬁeﬁ or weakly modified diesel 1s sigmficant. b) dieset range
compounds are significant, no recogmzable pattern. ¢) modified diesel”. light(cp) or heaw(cx) diesel compeunds
are significant). d} gasoling range compounds are significant. ¢) mediumbgiling point patiernthat does not match
diese (?g: fy one to & few 1solated peaks present. g) oil range compounds are significant. h) highter than water
mmmiscible phase 1s present

DHS Certification No 1644 - Edward Hamilton. Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
The Mark Group Client Project I1D: # 92-1175306; South|Date Sampled: 02/15/95
Hookstor Square, # 120 Shore Date Received: 02/15/95
3480 Buskirk Avenue Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler Date Extracted: 02/16/95
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/16/95
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA methed 601 or 8010
Lab ID 50250 50251 50252 50253
Clieat ID MW-24 MW-12 MW-16 MW-17
Matrix W W W W

Comgound( D Conceniration* | Concentration* | Concentration* | Concentration* |
Bromodichloromethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
Bromoform™® ND ND< 2 ND ND _ﬂ
Bromomethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachioride® ND ND< 2 ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND< 2 ND ND
Chiorocthane ND ND< 2 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether(® ND ND< 2 ND ND
Chloroform & ND ND< 2 Nb ND
Chloromethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
1.2-Dichlgrobenzene ND ND< 2 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND< 2 ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND< 2 ND ND
1.1-Dichloroethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthane 6.6 ND< 2 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND< 2 ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND< 2 ND ND
trans 1.2-Dichlorgethene ND ND< 2 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND< 2 ND ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND< 2 ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND< 2 ND ND
Methylene Chloride® ND ND< 2 ND ND
1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene <7 ND ND< 2 ND ND
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND< 2 ND< 2 ND< 2 ND<2
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ND< 2 ND ND
Trichloroethene _ND ] ___ND<2 Y N ' ND
Trichioroflvotomethane .~ ND_ ! ND<2 ND _ND
Vil Chlorge™ 0 ND_ i XD<2 ~  ND ND
Yo Recovers Surrogate 107 . 0% 103
Comments ! high TPH
2etection it unless otherwise stated water NI~ 0 5ug L, soil, ND - 10ug kg
* waler samples are reported inug L.osodl samples mug kgand all TCLP edracts mug 1.
(1} IUPAC allows "sene™ or "ene” ex ethviene or ethene (2) tnibromemethane, (3) tetrachioromeathane (34} (2-chloroethnag ethene (5)

inchiermethane, (6) dichloromethane. (7) perchlorethylene, PCT, or perclor, (8) chlorvethene (9) untdenufied pealds) presert

DHS Certification No 1644

" Edward Hamiiton. Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

The Mark Group
Hookston Square, # 120

3480 Buskirk Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Client Project ID: # 92-1175306; South|Date Sampled: 02/15/95

Shore

Date Received: 02/15/95

Client Contact: Jeff Fiedler

Date Extracted: 02/16/95

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/16/95

EPA method 601 or R010

Volatile Halocarbons

Lab ID

50254

30253

50256

Client ID

MW-19

MW-23

MW-22

Matrix

W

W

W

Concentration*

Concentration*®

Concentration*

Comgound( 1
Bromodichloromethane

Concentration*

Bromoform'®

Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride®

Chlorobenzene

Chlorocthane

2-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether'?

Chloroform @

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichioroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis 1,.2-Dichloroethene

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene

trans 1 3-Dichioropropene

Methylene Chloride®™

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene (¥

sjslsglBBBBE lsle B BB BB IB BB B[B B

1,1 1-Trichloroethane

:

u,l,Z-Trichloroethane

|Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Viml Chloride®™

% Recovery Surrogate

Comments

380 BlEElRER LR R EEEEERE

o2

skl aisRERERERREE BRI RS

3%

Yz z
1210

|

1

|

|
|
|
|

Detection it unless otherwise stated water. ND< 0 5ug Losoil NI 10ug ke

* water samples are reported inug L. sotl samples in ug kg and all TCLP extracts inug L.

(1} IUPAC allows "Wlene” or "ene” e ethuenc or ethene, (2) tribromomethane. (3) tetrachloromethane, (4) (2-chlorocthosy ethene (5)

e
DHS Certfication No 1644 s Edward Hamulton. Lab Dircctor



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/18-02/19/95

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MsS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 104.6 93.5 100 104.6 93.5 11.2
Benzene 0 5.4 9.3 10 94.0 93.0 1.1
Toluene 0 9.7 9.5 10 97.0 95.0 2.1
Ethyl Benzene 0 9.9 9.7 10 99.0 97.0 2.0
Xylenes 0 30.5 30 30 101.7 100.0 1.7
TPH (diesel) 0 156 160 150 104 107 2.1
TRPH N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Samplie) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/16-02/17/95

Matrix: Water/TCLP

Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 94.4 96.8 100 94.4 96.8 2.6
Benzene 0 10.5 9.7 10 105.0 97.0 7.9
Toluene 0 11 10 10 110.0 100.0 9.5
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.3 9.8 10 i63.0 98.0 5.0
Xylenes 0 31.8 30.1 30 106.0 100.3 5.5
TPH (diesel) o] 162 172 150 108 115 6.0
TRPH N/A N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A
(0oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 02/16/95

Matrix: Water

Concentration {(ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample M8 MSD Spiked MS MSD
1,1-DCE 0.0 11.1 11.2 10.0 111 112 0.9
Trichloroethene 0.0 9.5 9.6 10.0 S5 96 1.0
EDB 0.0 9.6 9.5 10.0 96 95 1.0
Chlorobhenzene Q.0 10.3 10.2 10.0 103 102 1.0
Benzene 0.0 10,7 1l.1 10.0 107 111 3.7
Toluene 0.0 10.2 9.6 i0.0 102 96 6.1
Chlorobz (PID) 0.0 2.9 9.6 10.0 39 96 3.1

% Rec. = (MS - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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File No. B-90-418-8T

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY

LOCATED AT 2351 SHORELINE DRIVE

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
FEBRUARY 22, 1995

PREPARED FOR:
MR. MORRAY STEVENS
EAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC.
2351 SHORELINE DRIVE"
ALAMEDZ, CALIFORNIA 94501

BY:
S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 BROKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050

50IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. B-90-418-8I
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SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
298 BROKAW RORD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 B (4D8) 456-0265 OR (408) 486-0266

February 22, 1985

File No. 8-50-418-8S1

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 854501

SUBRJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 2351 Shoreline Drive, in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This report presents the results of guarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
(STE)}, on February 14, 1995, at the subject- site (Figure 1)}.

Five monitoring wells {STMW-1, STMW-2, STMW-3, STMW-5 and
STMW-6) are located on-site. The location of the wells are shown

on Figure 2. This gquarterly monitoring and sampling were conducted
in accordance with STE's recommendations made in "Preliminary
Subsurface Environmental Assessment", dated July 2, 1881, and
"Installation of Two Additional Monitoring Wells for Southshore Car
Wash Property", dated March 15, 19853.
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File No. 8-90-418-S8T

BACKGROUND:

The site is located at 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, Cali-
fornia (Figure 1). The site was formerly used as a gasoline
service station and a car wash. In July 1990, three underground
gasoline tanks (10,000 gallons each) were removed by Zacor Cor-
poration. Scil sampling was conducted by Environmental Bio-
Systemz, Inc. (EBS). The soil sample analytical results taken
beneath the underground tank showed high concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) which ranged from 360

parts per million (ppm) to a maximum of 2,500 ppm.

In addition to tank removal, EBS Consultants used a hand auger
to conduct additional shallow soil sampling from the undisturbed
area surrounding the former tank excavation. The depth of the soil
sampling ranged from 5.1 to 7.1 feet below ground surface. The
undisturbed soil analytical results showed moderate levels of TPHg

and BTEX. No groundwater investigation was conducted by EBS.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency--Department of
Environmental Health (ACHCSA--DEH) requested a preliminary soil/
groundwater investigation including the removal of contaminated
gsoil and the further delineation of the exteant of petroleum

hydrocarbone in the soil and groundwater.

In August 1990, Xamur Industries, Inc., retained STE to
conduct further investigations as regquested by the ACHCSA--DEH.
STE prepared a work plan (dated August 30, 1890) to conduct further

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

investigation for local agency approval. STE performed a
preliminary subsurface investigation in February and March 1991

which were as follows:

Tasgk 1: Removed contaminated Soil to the depth feasible and
arranged for its proper disposal.

Tagk 2: Drilled ten exploratory borings.

Task 3: Installed four monitoring wells.

The preliminary subsurface investigation is described in STE's
report, dated July 2, 1991, entitled "Preliminary Subsurface
Environmental Assessment at Kamur Industries, Inc., Car Wash..."
The report recommended quarterly monitoring and sampling of the

four on-site wells.

In July 1991, quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of
the four wells (STMW-1 to STMW-4) were initiated. The results of
the first quarterly sampling are summarized in STE's report, dated
July 30, 1991. The second cquarterly sampling was conducted in
October 1991, and the results are summarized in STE's report dated
November 12, 1991. The third quarterly sampling was conducted in
January 17, 1992, and the results are summarized in STE's report
dated February 5, 1992. The fourth quarterly sampling was con-
ducted in April 27, 1552, and the results are summarized STE's

report dated May 8, 1982.

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3



File No. 8-50-418-8ST

In January 26, 19593, STE installed two additional monitoring
wells (STMW-5 and STMW-6). The details of newly installed wells
are described in STE's report entitled "Installation of Two
Additional Monitoring Wells for Southshore Car Wash Property® dated
March 15, 1983.

The site is currently used ag car waghing facility surrounded

by a paved parking lot.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:
® Measured depth-to-water table in on-site wells STMW-3 (MW-12)

and STMW-6 (MW-24) and monitored for presence of any floating
product.

& Purged each monitoring well prior to sampling.

¢ Sampled monitoring wells STMW-3 (MW-12) and STMW-6 (MW-24) for
laboratory analyses.

® Submitted water samples to a State-Certified laboratory for
analyses of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline (TPHg).
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), and Total
0il & Grease (TOG).

® Reviewed results and prepared a report of the investigation.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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File No. 8-90-418-8I

Based on the newly monitoring and sampling program approved by
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), only two
monitoring wells STMW-3 (MW-12) and STMW-6 (MW-24) were monitored

and sampled.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

GROUNDWATER MONITORING:

On February 14, 1995, the STE staff monitored two on-site
wells to measure water depth and check for the presence of FFP
and/or petroleum odor. During monitoring of the wells, noc sheen
was noted in well STMW-6 (MW-24); however, light sewerage odor was
detected. Brown non-measurable floating product and strong
petroleum odor were noted in well STMW-3 (MW-12).

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were
purged at least five well volumes and sampled in accordance with
STE'g Standard Operation Procedures (see Appendix "C"), which
contain State and Local guidelines for sampling monitoring wells.
The samples were submitted to a California State-Certified labora-
tory for analyses, accompanied by chain-of-custody. The water
samples from wells STMW-3 (MW-12) and STMW-6 (MW-24) were analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons asg gasoline (TPHg), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total XAylenes (BTEX). However, water sample
from monitoring well STMW-3 (MW-12) was alsoc analyzed for TOG.

S0IL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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File No. B-90-418-81

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Monitoring well STMW-3 (MW-12) detected TPHg at 68 milligram
per liter (mg/L); Benzene at 0.12 mg/L; Toluene at 0.2 mg/L; Ethyl-
benzene at 0.18 mg/L; Total Xylenes at 0.71 mg/L and TOG at 2.3
mg/L. Monitoring well STMW-6 (MW-24) detected TPHg 4.1 mg/L;
Benzene at 0.053 mg/L; Toluene at 0.021; Ethylbenzene at 0.02 mg/L
and Total Xylenes 0.046 mg/L. The laboratory results are sum-
marized in Table 2, and the laboratory report is attached in

Appendix "D,

SUMMARY :

No sheen was noted in well STMW-6 (MW-24), but light sewerage
odor was detected. Brown non-measurable f£floating product and
strong petroleum odor were noted in well STMW-3 (MW-12). Moni-
toring well STMW-3 (MW-12) detected low concentrations of TPHY,
BTEX and TOG, and well STMW-6 (MW-24) detected low concentrations
of TPHg and BTEX.

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work has been provided in
accordance with the general principles and practices currently
employed in the environmental consulting profession. The contents
of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this

particular time. The findings of this reports are based on:

S0OIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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File No. 8-90-418-51

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-
certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the so0il and groundwatexr
could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a property can occur
with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temper-
ature, regional water usage and other natural procesges or the

works of man on this property or adjacent properties.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his/her representative to ensure
that the information and recommendations contained herein are

called to the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

Servicer performed by STE have been in accordance with
generally accepted environmental professional practices for the
nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar
localities, at the time the work was performed. This report is not
meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or

implied, is made.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7



File No. 8-50-418-8I

If you have any questions or reguire additional information,

please feel free to

NOORI AMELI
PROJECT ENGINEER

ol Fi

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

‘j i} e SR>
LAWRENCE KOO0, P. E.
C. E. #34928

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTNG, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
{Measured in Feet)

Date Well # | Well Head | bepth-to Water Petroleum Odor
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness
‘7/08/91 STMW-1 §9.4¢6 7.54 91.52 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
STMW-2 9g8.12 6.23 g8l1.89 None None
l STMW-3 99.80 7.96 91.%4 None Mild
Petroleum
% STMW-4 898,78 6.90 91.88 None None
10/21/81 STMW-1 99 .46 7.63"° 81.83 L. Sheen Strong
l Petroleum
STMW-2 8g8.12 6.33 91.79 None None
l STMW-3 9%.50 7.83 92.07 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
lh STMW-4 58.78 6.54 92.24 None None
1/17/92*% | sSTMW-1 8.10 6.96 1.14 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
STMW-2 7.01 5.69 1.32 None None
. STMW-3 8.33 6.71 1.62 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
l J STMW-4 7.45 6.00 1.45 None None
l * Well casing elevation surveyed by the other consultant.
l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T1




File No. 8-50-418-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
{Measured in Feet)

Date | Well No. | Well Eead | Depth-to- Water Petroleum Odor
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness
4/27/92 STMW-1 8.10 6.69 1.41 Sheen Mild
Petroleum
STMW-2 7.01 5.52 1.49 None None
STMW-3 8.33 6.86 1.47 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
STMW-4 7.45 5.84 1.61 None None
7/30/92 STMW-1 8.10 7.40 0.70 Sheen Mild
‘ Petroleum
STMW-2 7.01 6.20 0.81 None None
STMW-3 8.33 7.71 0.62 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
STMW-4 7.45 6.64 0.81 None None
2/08/93 STMW-1 8.10 6.23 1.87 Rainbow Strong
Sheen Petroleum
STMW-2 7.01 4.90 2.11 None None
SOIL TECE ENGINEERING, INKC. T2
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8-90-418-8I

CGROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
{Measured in Feet)

TABLE 1 CONT'D

l Date | Well No. | Well Head | Depth-to- Water Petroleum Odor
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness
l 2/08/93 STMW-3 8.33 5.96 2.37 Brown Non- Strong
Measurable Petroleum
. STMW-4 7.45 4,83 2.52 None None
STMW-5 NA 8.67 Na None None
i STMW-6 NA 7.88 NA None Light
L Sewage
l 4/27/94 | STMW-1 8.10 6.55 1.55 Nene Strong |
| Petroleum
. STMW-2 7.01 5.52 1.49 | None None
STMW-3 8.33 6.96 1.37 Sheen Strong
Petroleum
' STMW-4 NA NA NA NA Na
STMW-5 NA 8.88 NA None None
l STMW-6 NA 8.13 NA None Moderate
Petroleum
' SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T3
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8-90-418-5T

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONIYTORING DATA

{(Measured in Feet)

SN MR

Date Well No. | Well Head | Depth-to- Water Petroleum Odor
Elevation Water Elevation | Thickness

10/18/94 STMW-3 8.33 8.00 0.33 Brown Oily | Strong

Sheen Petroleum
STMW-5 Na .51 NA None None

2/14/95 STMW-3 8.33 5.64 2.69 Brown Non Strong
Measurable | Petroleum

ri STMW-6 NA 7.87 NA None Light

Sewerage
NA - Not Applicable
SOI1IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T4




File No. 8-90-418-8T

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

lI. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Analytical Results

'" Date Well # | TPHd TPHg B T E X TOG
" 4/05/91 STMW-1 | NaA 180 11 20 3.2 18 NA
" STMW-2 | NA ¥D ND ND ND ND NA
" STMW-3 | NA 260 20 34 3.6 19 NA
'{{ STMW-4 | NA ND 0.3 0.3 ND 0.7 NA
.iL?/Oéi./Sl STMW-1 | NA 58 14 7 2.7 8.3 N2&
STMW-2 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
l | STMW-3 11 66 11 17 1.9 8.9 ND
| STMW-4 | NA ND ND KD ND ND NA&
|
10/21/91 | STMW-1 | NA 112.6 19.6 19 ND 16.4 N&
l STMW-2 Na ND 0.004 ND ND ND NA
STMW-3 ND 165 48.5 18 ND 46 20
l“ STMW-4 | NA 0.186 | 0.011 0.005 |ND 0.037 |[NA
i
I
. SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. TS
i



File No. 8-90-418-8I

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAY, RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAM PER LITER {(mg/L)

I. TPHA, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Analytical Results

( Date Well # |TPEA | TPHg B T E p 4 TOG
1/17/91 | sTMW-1 |NA 160 16 6.8 2.6 16 NA
, STMW-2 | NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-3 | ND 390 21 41 6.4 4.7 7.9

' STMW-4 | NA 0.06 0.0008 | 0.0024 |o0.0005 |0.004 |Na
I“ 4/27/92 |srMw-1 |wa 54 0.72 0.2 0.5 1.3 NA
| STMW-2 | NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
'iL STMW-3 | 3 120 0.66 0.9 0.48 1.8 4.7
STMW-4 | NA ND ND ND ND ND NA

lil

| 7/30/92 | smw-1 | ma 73 1.2 0.77 1.1 2.74 NA
It STMW-2 | NA 0.05 ND 0.0025 | 0.0009 | 0.011 |Na

STMW-3 | 1.5 340 1.2 2.2 1.4 9.3 6
I|_ STMW-4 | Na ND ND ND ND ND NA

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. TE
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IN
MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

. TPH4, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Analytical Results

'I

Date well # | 'TPBd TPHg B T E X TOG
2/08/93 STMW-1 | Na 66 0.21 0.48 0.51 1.2 NA
STMW-2 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NAa
STMW-3 | ND 330 0.62 1.9 2.2 6.0 3.9
STMW-4 | NA NA Na NA NA NA NA
STMW-5 | NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-6 NA 33 0.1 0.23 0.27 0.5 NA
4/27/94 STMW-1 | NA S0 3.6 3.2 1.2 5.3 NA
STMW-2 | NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-3 NA 160 1.3 6.3 1.4 12 NA
STMW-4 |[NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STMW-5 | NA ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-6 | NA 38 3.0 1.2 0.71 2.0 NA
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T7
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TABLE

2 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

IN

I. TPH4, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Analytical Results
Date Well $# | TPHA TPHg B T E X TOG
10/18/94 | STMW-1 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STMW-2 | NA NA Na NA NA NA NA
STMW-3 | NA 77 5.2 6.2 2.2 i3 ND
STMW-4 | Na NA& NA NA NA NA NA
STMW-5 | NA ND ND ND ND ND RNa
STMW-6 | NA Ra Na NA Na Na NA
2/14/595 STMW-1 | KA NA NA NA NA& Na NA
STMW-2 | NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA
STMW-3 NA 68 0.12 0.2 0.18 0.71 2.3
STMW-4 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
STMW-5 | NA NA NA NA NA Na NA
STMW~6 | NA 4.1 0.053 0.021 0.02 0.046 NA
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
TOG - Total 0il and Grease
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)}
NA - Not Analyzed
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, T8
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

II. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC's) RESULTS
Date Monitoring | VOC Compounds Detected Per EPA Method 601 DHS-DWS
Well No. Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb) {ppb)
4/05/91 STMW-1 1,2-Dichlorcoethane 350 0.5
Trichloroethylene 4 5
1,1.,2-Trichlorcocethane 0.5 32
{PEC) Tetrachlorocethene 0.9 5
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 1)
STMW-2 1,2-Dichlorcethane g8 g.5
Trichlorcethylene 4 5
Tetrachlorocethene 27 5
STMW-3 1,2-Dichlorcethane 450 0.5
STMW-4 None Detected
7/04/91 STMW-1 1,2-Dichloroethane 290
STMW-2 Trichloroethene (Trichloroethylene) 1.3
Tetrachloroethene 18
STMW-3 Methylene Chloride S
Trichloroethene 230
STMW-4 None Detected
l10/21/91 STMW-1 Carbon Tetrachloride 48
STMW-2 None Detected 4J
STMW-3 Carbon Tetrachloride 40 “
STHW-4 None Detected ”
S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T3



File No.

8-90-418-8SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

II. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC's) RESULTS
Date Monitoring | VOC Compounds Detected Per EPA Method 601 DHS-DWS
Well No. Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb) {ppb)
1/17/92 STMW-1 None Detected
STMW-2 Trichlorcethene 0.0028
Tretrachlorcethene 0.011
STMW-3 None Detected
STMW-4 None Detected
4/27/92 STMW-1 None Detected
STMW-2 None Detected
STMW-3 None Detected
STMW-4 None Detected
7/30/92 STMW-1 Trichloroethene 1.7
Tetrachloroethene $.2
STMW-2 None Detected
STMW-3 Trichloroethene 9.8
Tetrachloroethene 24
STMW-4 None Detected

DHS-DWS - Department of Health Services--Drinking Water Standards

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTING, INC.
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File No.

8-90-418-SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANATLYTICAL RESULTS

II. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC's) RESULTS
Date Monitoring | VOC Compounds Detected Per EPA Method 601 DHS-DWS
Well No. Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb) (ppb)
2/08/93 STMW-1 Trichloroethene 0.0085
STMW-2 Not Analyzed
STMW-3 Trichloroethene 0.0024
STMW-4 Not Analyzed
STMW-5 None Detected
STMW-6 Trichlorcethene 0.011
III. TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS8) RESULTS
Date Well Number Total Dissolved Scolids
4/27/94 STMW-1 2,570
STMW-2 1,230
STMW-3 510
STMW-5 560
STMW-6 2,550

DHS-DWS - Department of Health Services--Drinking Water Standards

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to cecllection eof groundwater samples, all of the
sampling equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP water soclution

followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
were filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column
were measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is

defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in

the well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter {(ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniecus at the top. The cap wae quickly placed
over the top of the vial and specurely tightened. The VOA vial wase
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery wunder chain-of-custedy to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, Job
identification number, date, time, type of analysies reguested, and

the sampler's name,.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTING, INC. SOoPl
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ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

February 17, 199%
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli

Re: Two water samples for Gasoline/BTEX and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: 2351 Shoreline Dr.,

Project number: 8-90-418-SI

Date sampled: Feb 14, 1995

Environmeniol

Anolyticol  laboralory

PEL # 9502050

- Alameda

Date submitted: Feb 15,

1995

Date extracted: Feb 15-17, 1995 Date analyzed: Feb 15-17, 1995
RESULTS:
y
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il & \\L/
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (uvg/L) (mg/L)}
STMW-3
(MW-12) 68000 120 200 180 710 2.3
STMW-6
(MW-24) 4100 53 21 20 46 ———
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 106.2% 82.0% 103.2% 92.3% 103.1% ---
Detection
limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 5520
Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602 C & F
/I\
I N RIS
' GO T

J B

‘. David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 85035

Tel. 408-946-9436

Fax:

408-946-9663



CHAIN UF CUDTUDY nowunu

PROJ. NO. NAME “ @ ’ //
$-90- 448 -ST | 2350 Shor line D¢, ACAMEDA _\o,""’dﬁ@ /’
SAMPLERS. (signatare/ SN Y/
— SV ) /
e
i _ CON- Q‘tog @\ S ,/ © REMARKS
F R TAINER Q’-‘ﬁ\z\ S Yy
NO. | DATE | TIME ;61 §l§ LOCATION }/\\ ;o
\ lfegs| 162 STaw-3 (MW7) |
2 \Tluyss mg‘ -« STI\’\W-é(MWw'lA) e

Relinguished by: (Sgnature)

Date / Time Received by: (Signsture! Rehinguished by (Srpreture}

Date / Time | Feceive by (Signeture)
2(15145 19 4

Date / Time Recewved by {Signaturs)

Relinquished by: (Signature}

Rebinguished by: {Signature) Date / Time Received by (Siymarure/

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time | Recewved tor Laboratory by: Date /Time Remarks
1Signature ..
Tl Ut 114 g
v BT - W

" SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Foundation and Geologizal Engineers
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PROJ. NO. NAME b 2 / / /
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S TAINER “‘,,Q*w P / , INV # )
NO. | DATE | TIME | D | & LOCATION (> s /
ni= / /
\ s 62 | STaw -3 (MW —12) |
2 [upss| 16= | STmw- & (MW —24) P

Relinquished Dy {Signature} Date / Time | Received by: ISgnetucal Relinquished by: (Signaturel Date / Time Receive DLy (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signaturel Date / Time | Aeceived by: {Signature) Relinguished by iSipnaturs) Date / Time Received by (Simerturs)
Rehnguuished by: (Signaturel Date / Time |Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Remarks
{5 ture s
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SHORELINE DRIVE

Parking Lot

¥ Mot tarinsg biell 2351 SHORELINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
Well SIMW-4 was abandoned on 2/17/95

DRAWN BY: N.A. FIGURE 2

o PROJECT NO. 8-90-418-SI
SCALE: 1"=30 /1208

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 BROKAW ROAD, SANTA. CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050

M2




Appendix E




M EmEN NEN NS MW B N W R . RO DEN B NI NN MEe I S e

South Shote Shopping Center
Texaco, Harsch, and Kemur

I Dme | TPH s IPHes Efhyk | Chloro- 1,2-Dichioro- 1,3-Dichioro-  (fans-1,2-0k Teira- TAchioro-
L}yg I No - Sam E@pj _To8 Digsel _Gasoline Benzene  Toluens  Xylenes  benzena |  benzene elhane ethens_ chloroethene chloroslhens gihene
j__Texaco Wells ‘

WWL2 o4i27/04 650 <0.05 <0.06 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0 001 <(,002 <0 002 <0.001 <0.01 <0.002
. MWR3 Q412704 | 850 <0.05 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0 002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0082 0.0014
“ MW-53 0477894 ‘ 2700 <Q.05 <006 <00005 <Q.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0 01 <0.002 <0.002 0.014 00042 004
LoOMWa 04728494 | 920 <0,05 19 052 0.0028  <0.0005 0038 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.00% <0002
" wra 04121494 840 <005 0.053 000095 <0 0005 0015 0.0033 <0001 00084 <0 002 <0 004 <0 001 ' <0 002
i MW-148 04120494 1 800 <005 0.054 000096 <0 0005 0.015 00034 <0 001 00097 <0,002 <0 004 <0.001 <0.002
| MW-15 04/27/04 1500 <005 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <C.0005 <0001 <0 002 <0 002 <0.001 <0.001 <0,002
CMW.2? o4eeG 2000 <0.05 <005 <00005 «00005 <0.0005  <0.0008 <0.001 0.015 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0 002
1. Harsch Wells

MW-TR Q4720754 1,300 <0.05 58 019  <0Q.0005 0.027  <0,0005 0031 <0.002 00058 0013 0.19 D.0%2

MW-BS 05/02/94 2900 <0.05 014 0.0092 <0.0006  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0001 <0.002 <0,002 0023 0.07 0.057
! MW-16 0502194 25,000 <0.08 <006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0001 <0,002 <0,002 <0.001 <000t  <0.002
EoMwo17 0420694 18,000 <0.05 <0.08 <0.0008 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.001 <0,002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0024 <0.002

MW-18 04/29/54 19,000 <005 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0014 <0.002

MWAT Q4£29194 20,000 <0.0% <006 <0005 <0.000B  <00005  <0.0005 <0.00% <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 0.0011 <0.002
bomw-20 0aparesl 12,000 <0.05 0.067 0021  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0006 <0.004 <0.002 <0.002 0058 0.057 0.032
| MW-21 041290094 20,000 <0.05 <005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <OO0005 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0,002
!__ MW.23 050294 54 <005 <005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0,002
\ KamurWells
; W10 0427194 2,570 NT 0 36 3.2 53 1.2 <Q 001 0.013 <0.002 0002 0.0039 <0.002
E KAV 11 0412 7154 1230 NT <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <D OCO5 <Q 001 <0.002 <0.002 0.0015 0.0025 0.0042
I NW-12 04127104 510 NT 160 1.3 6.3 12 1.4 <0 001 <0.002 <0 002 <0001 0.0039 <0.002
: MW-24 % D4/2 77041 560 NT <0050 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001 0.0085 <0.002 0.0018 00039 <0.002
1 MW.25 * 047270041 2550 NT 38 3.0 1.2 2.0 0.71 <0 001 00093 <0.002 <0.001 0.0639 <0.002
‘i Reguintory Limita
l‘ PMEL NA NA NA 0.004 1.0 1.75 068 003 0.0008 0.008 007 0.005 0005

Cxplanation
All results are in milligrams pet liter,
WNT = Not tastod
NA = Nat availlable
105 = Total Dissolved Sobds  Method 180.1,
TPH as Gasolina = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline analyzed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH LUFT
Benzene, Taluenas, Xylenes and Ethylbenzens analyzed using method 602,
TPH as Oieset = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesef analyzed using EPA method 3510 and TPH LUFT
Poonty Potutants analyzed using EPA methods 5030 and 604
PMCL = Primary Maximum Conlaminant Level
MW-148 = Dunhcale sample of MW-14 !

* Note  Analytical shown for Monitoring Wells MW-24 and MW-25 appears to be reversed, based
on October 1994 field noles and historical results of analyses.



Table 3-3
Analytical Summary for Groundwater Samples Collected in February 1993
All Concentrations in Micrograms per Liter (sgA)

’T “sﬂmpicu_ Ol &
0. rPcE TCE 1,2.DCA | L,2.DCE | Benzene | Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene Gas Diesel | Grease TDS DTW W.E. C.E
[_MW-SB ND 34 0.4 5.0 210 . 4.2 20 1.9 640 2,400 NA 1,400 242 +2.66 | 508
MW.78 5,800 540 ND 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,100 3133 +2.19 | 552
MW.83 5.0 14 ND 9.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 930 4.92 +1.23 | 6.15
MW-10 ND 9.5 ND ND | 210 480 1,200 510 66,000 NA NA NA 6.04 +2.06 | 8.10
MW-11 58 2.0 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 630 4.95 +226 | 701
MW-12 ND 24 ND ND 620 1,900 6,000 2,200 330,000 NA 3,900 NA 592 +2.41 833
| Mw.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 475 +270 | 745
L MW.14 ND ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 660 NA 2,000 342 +2.35 5
MW.15 ND ND ND ND NI? ) ND ND ND ND 200 NA 830 3.50 +096 | 446
MW-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA | 24000 | 042 | +310 | 352
MW-17 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18,000 2.50 +0.82 | 332
MW.18 ND ND ND NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19,000 | 438 | +02 | 472
MW-19 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.46 +0.82 | 528
MWw.20 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51 +0.95 6.66
MW.21 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 648
MWw.22 ND ND 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 NA 2,100 6.33 NA NA
MwW.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 342 NA NA
MWw.24 * ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
MW.28 " ND 11 ND ND ' 10 230 500 270 33,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MCL 5 5 0.5 8.0 1.0 NP 1,750 630 NP NP NP | - -

s NI Not delected at or above analytical detection limits « DTW Depth to water
« NA  Notanalyzed « W.E. Water elevation

* Note  Analytical shown for Monitoring Wells MW-24 and MW-25 appears to be reversed, based
on Cctober 1994 field notes and historical results of analyses.



